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PO Box 882

MONA VALE NSW 2103
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)

Attention: Records Department

Proposed Sushi Bar - Woolworths Mona Vale
Final Occupation Certificate No. 251937

Please find attached a copy of the Final Occupation Certificate signifying compliance with the Complying
Development Certificate approval together with copies of the information relied upon, for your records.

Please also find enclosed cheque payable to Council for the appropriate certificate registration fee. Please send
a receipt to the undersigned at our office at your earliest convenience.

Please contact this office should you have any queries regarding this mater.

Yours sincerely

e

Brian Banning
On behalf of Davis Langdon

T dtshane i5lsha
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Davis Langdon

An AECOM Company

Final Occupation Certificate
Issued under the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979,
Sections 109C(1)c), 109H and 109l and
Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000 — Part 8, Division 3
CDC No. 251937 Certificate No. 251937
A. Details of the applicant " . 1
Name Woolworths Limited B
Address PO Box 8000 Baulkham Hills NSW 2153
Contact Tel: 02 8885 0000 Fax: 0288882455  Email e
2. Details of the building___________ ,, LR
Address Woolworths Mona Vale Supermarket, 25-29 Park Street, Mona Vale NSW 2103
Description of the building
{(whole or part) Installation of Sushi Bar within existing Woolworths Supermarket
Lot No. / Section - o )
DP / MPS No. -- Volume / Folio: --
BCA Classification 6 - Supermarket o e
3. Decision of the certitying authority . ' e 1
Decision Approved
Date of this decision 1 May 2014 e
4. Information attached to this decision___ e g

X A schedule of fire safety measures

D The final fire safety certificate

%Y Schedule “A” — Information relied upon in certificate determination

X Critical Stage Mandatory Inspection Summary Report

5.

Final Occupation Certificate e . o . i

Charles Slack-Smith certifies that :

00X XKOXOO

the health and safety of the occupants of the building have been taken into consideration (Interim Certificate only)
a current development consent has been granted for the development

a current complying development certificate has been issued for the development

a current construction certificate has been issued with respect to the plans and specifications for the building

the building is suitable for occupation or use in accordance with its classification under the Building Code of
Australia as a Class 6 building

a final fire safety certificate has been issued for the relevant part of the building

a final fire safety certificate has been issued for the building

a final report from the Commissioner of Fire Brigades has been considered

Certificate No.. 251937 Date of this cerificate: 1 May 2014

B,

Certifying Authority T - L -

Name of Certifying Authority  Charles Slack

Signature ( -

Address —Davis Lang;don Austraiia Pty Lid ~ ABN 40 008 657 289
Level 21, 420 George Street, Sydney, NSW 2000
Contact Tel: (02) 8934 2222 Fax:  (02) 8934 0001
Accreditation Body Building Professionals Board
Accreditation No BPB0378

S:ADLR\_Job Files\251937 (60261406) - Proposed Sushi Bar - Woolworths Mona Vale\251937 - FOC.docx Page 1



T Davis Langdon

. An AECOM Company
(continued)
Final Occupation Certificate
CDC No. 251937  Certificate No. 251937
7. Schedule A — Information Relied Upon in Certificate Determination IR 1

- Davis Langdon Application for Final Occupation Certificate by Chris Moyle of Woohwerths Limited dated 29 January
2014

- Final Fire Safety Certificate for fire sprinkler installation issued by Chris Moyle of Woolworths Limited dated 29
January 2014

- Installation Certificate for Sprinklers issued by Graham Knights of Fire Protection Systems dated 30 January 2014
- Installation Certificate for Fire Seals issued by Tim Bayliss of Wildman Plumbing Pty Ltd dated 29 January 2014

- Installation Certificate for Portable Fire Extinguishers issued by Tanmay Siddharth of Inten Constructions dated 29
January 2014

- Installation Certificate for Plumbing issued by Tim Bayliss of Wildman Plumbing Pty Ltd dated 29 January 2014

- Certificate of Compliance for Hychem Resin Flooring Works issued by Andrew Pulsford of Ironbark Flooring &
Maintenance Services Pty Ltd dated 21 May 2012

- Certificate of Compliance for Installation of Electrical Services issued by D Postill & C Papangelis of PSGKRS
Electrical Communications dated 24 May 2012

- Reaction to Fire Test Report No. 7-573598-CV issued by AWTA Product Testing dated 6 July 2010
- Summary of Slip Resistance Report No. 5372.5s issued by CSIRO dated 3 June 2010

S:ADLR\_Job Files\251937 (60261406) - Proposed Sushi Bar - Woolworths Mona Vaie\251937 - FOC.docx Page 2



.(continued)
Final Occupation Certificate

CDC No. 251937  Certificate No. 251937

Davis Langdon

An AECOM Company

18.. . . Fire Safety Certificate and Fire Safety Schedule

]

To ensure compliance with the requirements of the Environmental Planning & Assessments Act Regulatlon the owner of the buildings
shall submit to Council/Certifier a certificate of compliance in respect to each essential service required to be installed within the

building.
a) That the service(s) have been inspected and tested by a person competent to carry out such an inspection test; and
b) That the service was or was not (as at the date on which it was inspected and tested) found to have been designed, installed

and to be capable of operating to the standard as specified.

Such a certificate is required to be submitted on completion and prior to occupation of the building.

Essential services are required to be installed and maintained to approved operating standards as set out in the schedule attached

hereto.

The owner of the building is required to submit to Council at least once in each twelve (12) month period after a certificate has been
issued, a further certificate with respect to each essential service installed in the building.

S d‘m Frey SRS A S :
; ) : : . ) .!J}-,yp.,,}_ i J‘Tm,nd

Automatic fire suppression systems — sprinkler* AS 2118.1 — 1978 & X
Emergency lighting Ord 70 Part 55.12 & AS 2293.1 - 1995 X 0
Exit signs® Ord 70 Part 24.29 & AS 2293.1 — 1995 b O
Fire doors Ord 70 Part 22.6 & AS 1905.1 - 1980 X O
Fire hydrant systems Ord 70 Part 27.4 & AS 2419.1 - 1980 & O
Fire seals Ord 70 Part 22.13 X X
Hose reel systems Ord 70 Part 27.3 & AS 2441 - 1988 X O
Path of travel, stairways, passageways & ramps EPA Regs 2000 Part 9 Division 7 =X =
Portable fire extinguishers AS 2444 - 1995 x X

S:)\DLR\_Job Files\251937 (60261406) - Proposed Sushi Bar - Woolworths Mona Vale\251937 - FOC.docx
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Davis Langdon

An AECOM Company

APPLICATION FOR

OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

Under Sections 109C (1)(b), 81A (4) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
' Date Stamp Received:

Application submitted to RE CElV ED

Davis Langdon

Level 21, 420 George Street
Sydney NSW 2000 29 JAN 200
Tel: (02) 8934 2222 Fax (02) 8934 0001

Office Use Only
The Application form as required by Clause 109C or B1A of the EP & A Act is submitted to the following PCA:

{0 Charles Slack-Smith BPB 0378

~Brett Clabbum BPB0064 Office Use Only

O Robert Briant BPB0048 25\A

O Shane Berry BPB0721 /m{ 0C No. 3
O Bruno Scenna BPB 0363

O Justin Jones-Gardiner BPB 0204
O Paul Schenko BPB 0365

Applicant Details
Names / Company: \oolvuass L \-\'QI\
*ABN No. (Mandatory) 98 0000 \VS S -
Address: o B Bo0o
%M\mm LS Post Code: 215%

Contact Numbers: Phone: 0BS5S — 20uS§ Mobile: ©OA4 O O4b

Facsimile: GG — 2S¢ Emair  C Mouwla Q@ wato\acsdinny. (e i
By Completing this section I hereby confirm that | am not the Principal Contractor or Builder, See Note 1
Name of Applicant (in full) oA S M2 Vé{

Signature of Applicant: %‘M Wate; 29 1aN 201
(Capacity) :

We hereby wish to apply for: [Jinterim Occupation Certificate™ Qﬁnal QOccupation Certificate
in respect of this proposal.

Proposal Details

Address 05 —CA ’(QJJVJ Sasaok
: More. Voo PostCode 2\O
Lot No,DP,SP,etc Lot No. DP .
Classification of the building: Class 1a/1b/2/3/5 @Ta /7Tbi18/9a/9b/9c/10a/10b/10c
O Part of building covered under this proposal.
O Other parts of the building covered under this proposal.

**f this application is for an Interim Occupation Certificate, please complete the following to identify the part
subject to the interim OC: )

Date on which the remainder of the works will bs completed:

Notes: 1 In accordance with Clause 139(1A) and Clause 149(2B) of the EP&A Regs 2000, the applicant
cannot be the Principal Contractor or Builder. The applicant is to be the person having the
benefit of the Development Consent, for example, the owner, tenant, architect, design or
project manager (who is not the builder or Principal Contractor).

2 A Final Occupation Certificate is to be obtained before all of the building / project is occupled.
3 This Application must be accompanied by:

o a copy of the relevant Development Consent; OR Complying Development Certificate;

o acopy of the relevant Construction Certificate;

o a copy of any relevant Fire Safety Certificate;

o acopy of any Compliance Certificate(s) which have been issued.
4 This Application must be delivered by mail, by hand or emailed to our office. Regrettably, we

are prevented from receiving these applications by facsimile.

See over

SADLRIDLR TemplatestFOC & IOC\Application for Otcupation Certificate doc Page 1



Fina! / Interim Fire Safety Certificate

Environmental Planning & Assessment Regutation 2000 ~ Part 8, Division 3

Certificate No. 251938

Type of Certificate .

Type of Certificate issued [ Interim B4 Final

Details of Certificate. .
Name of Qwner/Agent |, Chris Moyle of Woolworths Limited

Address of PO Box 800 Baulkham Hills NSW

certify that:
(a) each of the essential fire measures listed below:
« has been assessed by a person {chosen by me) who was properly
qualified te de so; and
« was found, when it was assessed to have been properly implemented
and {o be capable of performing to a standard not less than that required
by the most recent fire safety schedule (copy attached) for the building
for which the certificate is issued,
(b) the information contained in this certificate is, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, true and accurate.

Street Sailors Bay Road

Side of street  Northern
Nearest cross street Eastemn Valley Way

House/Unit number 113

Description of the building
(whole or part) Part — Woolworths Supermarket

Date’'of Assessment:: i ox s i s

Date of assessment 29 January 2014

Essential Fire Safety Meastires: “iuaisiiizis

Automatic fire detection and alarm system AS 16760 (1995) to AS 1668.1 spacing X a
Automatic fire suppression system (excluding e
covered car parking area) AS 2118.1 (1999) &
Building occupant warning system AS 1670 BCAE2.2ACl 6 X O
Emergency lighting AS/NZS 2293.1 (1998) B O
Exit signs ASINZS 2293.1 (1998) = a
Fire blankets AS 2444 (2001) & AS 3504 K |
Fire doors AS 1905.1 (1987) = o
Fire hose reels AS 2441 (1998) X O
Mechanical air handling {shutdown trip from the

e AS 1868.1 (1998) 2 O
Fire hydrant system AS 2419.1 (1994) X O
Paths of travel/warning & operational signs EP&A {Regulation) Part 9 Div. 7 |
Portable fire extinguishsrs ' AS 2444 (2001) [ X

Page 1 of 2




(continued)
Final / Interim Fire Safety Certificate

Date of Certificate i : ‘ . - '

Date of this cerlificate 29 January 2014

/ Z
Agent/ Owner’s Signature %"'@ W”?’

Capacity Project Manager &

- A copy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be forwarded to the Council and
the Commissioner of the New South Wales Fire Brigades.

- Acopy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be prominently displayed in the
building.

- AFire Safety Cerlificate is a certificate lssued by or on behalf of the owner of the building.

CAUSERDATANncmeciMy Documenis\Downloads\Final-interim Fire Safety Certificate (Existing + Proposed columns) {2}.doc Page20f2




SPRINKLERS - INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE

PIECER WooL WORTHS MoNA VALE  WHARKTA STREET
fganY] WwW MONA VALE | GUSHT &AR,

L, GRHHHM K:\J((HTS !of “F\EF PQ@TE(T‘IOJJ Siﬂ‘gms

{Name} (company)
{Addrers)
My Quallf‘cations, accreditations, licenses are as follows:
FOualifcats faeg  Sysrem  DesieneR
tEhorreNUmbers =S -1t ] | Fax:[ l Mob: |0\+0L+ Gy Ty
iHerebvcorly: o EhH
That the following elements ! servicels or works have been inspected during construction
« Sprinklers

fHave been installed/completed in accordance with the following measures/requirements to
comply with:

a. The relevant clauses of the Building Codes of Australla, as follows:
e E15

b. The design detall submitted at the construction approval stage

c. The relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia (Specification
A1.3) as follows:
s AS2118.1-1995

d. The following additional Australian Standards (if applicable):

e. Other practices, standards or reports (Fire Safety Engineers reports, Disabled Access

reports or the like) relied upon or that alter the BCA or Australian standards listed for
this certification:

f. Exclusions: YES /NO

| am a properly qualified person and have a good working knowledge of the standards
referenced above. The information contained in this statement is true and accurate to the
best of my knowledge.




FIRE SEALS - INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE

ad

/

Wln WORTHLS MO vALS wARATA SI2EET
i pa A v ALK SvS s 2t
1, T gc\{/ /153 of L /0/»»10*4 Pleimn k‘t"\? P—/y Lded
i 7 {Name) } . {company) ™
Fo fBoxw §59 4_/,.,.574:34 A////s VS 2153,
{Address)

My Qualifications, accreditations, licenses are as follows:

AT A Lic: /162 720C

tRone R Bus: | o A/2qrTTRFAx: | — | Mob: | o¢r27/334

s 44

That the following glements I service/s or works have been inspected during construction:
¢ Fire Seals '
[ ]
Have been installed/completed in accordance with the following measuresirequirements to
comply with:

a. [The relevant clauses of the Building Codes of Australia, as follows:
s (C3.15 & Specification C3.15

b. [The design detail submitted atthe canstruction approval stage

c. [The relevant Austratian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia {Specification
A1.3) as follows:

« AS 1530.4-2005

e AS 40721 -2005

d. [The following additional Australian Standards (if applicable):

e. (Other practices, standards or reports (Fire Safety Engineers reports, Disabled Access
reports or the like) relied upon or that alter the BCA or Australian standards listed for
this certification:

f. [Exclusions: YES/NO

| am a properly qualified person and have a good working knowledge of the standards
referenced above. The infoermation contained in this statement is true and accurate to the
best of my knowledge.

=29 JAN 20%




PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER - INSTALLATION
CERTIFICATE

W  MOMA GALEC WARMNTA SIREES

[ RY) MOMA  vIALFE SUSH I BAL

|, TFANMAY 2D F1ALCTHI of tWNIFN (oI TRVCTI

{Name} {company)

(Address}
My Quallf' catlons, accreditations, licenses are as follows:

P n T MTEN  toMSyRocTzoNe - 2 Ylr
JPAct7 = Co B E ol TROe Tiowd oA du(

Bus: &L 7% 2bopFax: Mob: | DY 2 2 ggzl.s’/

T'hat.the foIIowmg elements i serv:ce/s or works have been' mspectedrdunngconstructuon
« Portable Fire Extinguisher

Have been instailed/completed in accordance with the following measures/requirements to
comply with:

a. The relevant clauses of the Building Codes of Australia, as follows:
* BCA Clause E1.6

b. The design detail submitted at the construction approval stage

C. The relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia
(Specification A1.3) as follows:

s AS2444 - 2001
d. The following additional Australian Standards (if applicable):

€. Cther practices, standards or reports (Fire Safety Engineers reports, Disabled

Access reports or the like) relied upon or that alter the BCA or Australian
standards listed for this certification:

f. Exciusion@f NO

| am a properly qualified person and have a good working knowledge of the standards
referenced above. The information contained in this statement is true and accurate to the

best of my knowledge
2Y1/1y




PLUMBING - INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE

WeOL WOETHS,  MondA VALE wWAZATA  ITCE ¢
W MORA vACLE . LS PAI
!, y ﬂayﬂs'f of Uib’mam p’ﬂmbb:? Pvly/./c//
ame) . . t ary) v
Lo Lox 5SS difiw ston Hlfe V562153 o

(Address)
My Qualifications, accraditations, licenses are as follows:

AT, Lj! /62120¢<

3

L one L Bus: |pes29. 77 Fax | — ‘ Mob: ‘O‘;’/zr//fj.;

“That the following elements / service/s or works have been inspected during construction:
s Plumbing Works

Liave been installed/completed in accordance with the following measuresfrequirements to
comply with:

a. The relevant clauses of the Building Codes of Australia, as follows:
s BCAPartJ7
b. The design detail submitted at the construction approval stage
c. The relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia

(Specification A1.3) as follows:
e« AS3500-2003

d. The following additional Australian Standards (if applicable):

e. Other practices, standards or reports (Fire Safety Engineers reports, Disabled
Access reports or the like) relied upon cr that alter the BCA or Australian
standards listed for this certification:

f, Exclusions: YES/NO

| am a properly qualified persen and have a gocd working knowledge of the standards
referenced above. The information contained in this statement is true and accurate to the

best of my knowledge.
29 JAN 201

T A oy less




4 Rothwell Ave, Concord West NSW 2138

Phone: (02) 9743 2707 Fax: (02) 9743 2711

CHRIS WOOD - Mobile: 0418 111 602
FLOORING & MAINTENANCE SERVICES PTYLTD STEVE TOMANQVIC — Mobile: 0419 966 288

ABN 68 059 486 109 Contractors Licence 51452C ANDREW PULSFORD - Mobile 0418 461 451

21% May 2012

Certificate of Compliance
Woolworths Sushi — Mona Vale, Inten Constructions

fronbark Flooring & Maintenance Services warrants that the towelled resin epoxy application of
the Hychem resin flooring works is as per the manufacturers written specifications.

The warranty includes adhesion to substraight, chemical & impact resistance within the
manufacturers published data limits.

This warranty does not cover normal changes in colour or texture over time or damage due to
localised impact or abuse beyond published limits of the product.

Warranty claims made under the warranty must be notified in writing to Ironbark Flooring &
Maintenance Service Pty Ltd within one month of damage otherwise warranty is void.

Repairs made under warranty will be limited to the damaged area.

Supplier - Hychem international
Slip resistance — R12
Colour — Curtain Call Grey

Yours faithfully

Ironbark Flooring & Maint;nance Services Pty Ltd

Andrew Pulsford
Director




oo Head Office
pr 38 Garema Circuit
Kingsgrove NSW 2208

NICATIONS / PO Box 20
Kingsgrove NSW 1480

T17(02) 8784 3000

F /{02) 9740 8511

E /info@psgkrs.com.au

www.Dsgkrs.com.au

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL SERVICES

o Australian & New Zealand Wiring Rules- AS/NZS 3000:2000

o AS/NZS 1680.0 MINIMUM LUMINANCE LEVELS ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING
e Artificial Lighting and Power as per BCA 2009 Section J
o External Lighting- AS/NZS 4282

Status of Installation: Practical Completion
Date of Certificate: 24-05-12
Building No. or Name: INTEN CONSTRUCTIONS

Street: 25-29 Park St
District/Town/Village: MONA VALE
State: NSW
Postcode: 2103
Nature of Electrical Service Date of Name & Address of person by | Was the service found to have
Inspection | whom service was installed, been installed, and to be capable
inspected/tested of operating to the relevant
standard? (yes/no)
Electrical Services Dantel Postill
05-12-11 Yes
2/38 Garema Cct
Kingsgrove 2208 NSW

I, Daniel Postill of PSG Electric Pty Ltd, certify that 1 am the persons who inspected and/or tested the
services, the subject of this certificate, and those inspections and/or tests, and the information centained in
this certilicate is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate.

Signed: DPOSTILL
(Installer)

T

./' B W

I, Con Papangelis of PSG Electric , certify that the persons who inspected and/or tested the services the
subject of this certificate, were to the best of my knowledge and belicf, competent to conduct those
inspections and/or tests and that the information contained in this certificate is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true and accurate.

Signed: CPAPANGELTS

(Project Manager) -~




Australian Wool Testing Authority Lid - trading as AWTA Product Testing
AB.N. 430086 014 106
1st Floor, 191 Racecourse Road, Flemington, Victorla 3031
P.0Q. Box 240, North Melbourne, Victoria 3051
Phone (03) 8371 2400 Fax (03) 9371 2499

TEST REPORT

CLIENT : ARMSTRONG WORLD INDUSTRIES TEST NUMBER : 7-573598-CV
(AUSTRALIA) PTY LTD 1SSUE DATE : 06/07/2010
29-39 MILLS ROAD PRINT DATE : 23/07/2010
BRAESIDE VIC 3195 ORDER NUMBER : 48144

ORDER NUMBER : 48144

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION Clients Ref: "Armalon NGH
Homogeneous commercial vinyl floorcovering adhered to &emm
thick cement sheet using Armstrong SV200 Acrylic adhesive
Colour: Light Grey
Rominal thickness:; 2,0mm

Material Specification:
Nominal composition: Given to AWTA in confidence
Hominal total pile mass: 3.5kg/m2

ASISO 9239.1-2003 Reaction to Fire Tests for Floorings

Part 1 Determination of the Burning Behaviour
using a Radiant Heat Socurce

Date of sample arrival: 08/06/2010

Date tested: 06/07/2010
Results: CHF {Critical Heat Flux / Critical Radiant Flux)
1 2 3 Mean
Non directional > or equal > or equal > or equal > or equal
to 11 to 11 to 11 to 11 kv /w2
Smoke Value
Non directional 8 4 6 6 % min

Observations: blistering

Note: Sample was conditioned in accordance with BSEN 13238-2001 at a
temperature of 23+/-2degC and Relative Humidity of 50+/-5% for a minimum of
48 hours prior to testing

No directional properties, three specimens tested only

Each specimen was clamped as supplied by client prior to testing

The test results relate bto the behaviour of the test specimens of a product
under the particular conditions of the test, they are not intended to be the
sole criterion for assessing the potential fire hazard of the product in use

182276 1 { END OF REPORT ) ~ PAGE 1

D Austra'ian Wool Tesling Authority Lid A This Laboralory Is acceediled by Lhe National Association of Testing Authorities, Austiatia, for:
Copjyright - All Rights Reserved NATA -Chemical Tesling of Textiles & Relaled Praducls 1 Acereditation Mo, @
-Mechanlcal Testing of Textias & Relaled Produets H Accredilation No. 085

~-Heal & Temperalure Measurement H Accreditation No. 1358

This document Is Issued In accordance with NATA's aceredilation requirements, Samplss, and thelr
Identifying descriptions have besnlﬁmvided by the cllent unless othervise slaled. AWTA Ltd makes no
warranty, impled or othemise, 8¢ 1o the sourca of the tes'ed samples. The above test resulls ratala only to the
s2mpls of samp!es lested, This document shall not be reproduced exceplin full and shall be rendered void if
ammended or ellered, Thls documenl, the names AVWTA Preduct Testing and AWTA Ltd may be used In
advertising providing the content and format of the advertisemenl have been approved In advance by the

Manag'ng D.rector of AWTA LU,
Vil

0204/11/CE AFPROVED SIGHATORY

HANAGING DIRECTOR
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CII|IY tndustrial Rosearch Services
PR
) L'l'dl“l}!%l Materials Selence & Englnoniing, Graham Road (PO Liox 56), Highetl, Victoria, Australia 3190
C S | ﬁO Telephone: 613 9252 6000 Facsimile: 613 a262 G244 Email lles@csiro aut Web hlip/Avwy ciisc,csiro.au
I Registered Fosting Authority - CSIRO
8 June 2010 Our Ref. EN13/518 0340212

TEST REPORT No. 8372.4s

Requesied by, Armstrong Warld Industries (Australia) Pty Lid
29-39 Mitls Road (PO Box 109)
Braeside (Mordialloc)
viC 3195

on (date): 3 June 2010

Manufacturer: Armstrong World Industries

Product Desc.:  Aumalon NG, Vinyl Floar Sheet

1000x300mm
Sampling delails:
Where: Delivered
Date: 3 June 2010
By whon Courier

How (methods): NIA

The rasults reporled 1efate only tu iz sampin(s) lested anul tha informalion receivist, Ho responslbillly is faken o Ihe accwacy of the sampheyg
untass it s tlope wler out gwn supavaion, CHIRO camnol acanpt tesponsiil ly for devinlions m e marbactured uality pettermance of the
producl Whils CSIRO 13kes care in preparing Ihe repuls d prowvides to clierta. 11 does ol vitant e the afvumalion in this particutar report Wil
fie hee of enors o onlssions of st il vall be suitabla Tor the clienl's puposcs. CSIRA vall not Le respansinie for the results of any aclions laken
By e elim of any olher persen an the hasis of tha intarmation contained &y Ihe feparl or any aphilens cxpressed n . The repreduction of (his test
tepndl 15 only authiorsed i Ihe form of @ tomplele photagaphic Tacsimite, Cur vrilten approval Is necessacy for any pardial reproduction.

This test report consisls of 4 pages

SUMVIARY OF SLIP RESISTANCE TESTS PERFORMED:
Result Class

AS/NZS 4586:2004 Slip resistance classification of new pedestrian sulace matel ials
Appendix A: WET Pendulum (Four S slider):
Moan BPN: 26 Y [.OWY
ASINZS 1586:2004 Slip resistance classification of new pedesirian suiface materials,
Appendix D: OIL-WET Ramp
Mean overall acceptance angle: 9.2° R 9 [HIGH"|

* = CSIRO classification

andards Auslralia Handbook 197, An intraductory Guido 10 the Stip

In otder lo inleipret the classificalions, please refei la 5t
tassifications lor a wide variely of localions.

Resistance of Pedestnan Surface Materialz, which recommends minimum ¢

actory-Iresh samples may not be directly applicable in servico, where

Ilis imporlant {o realise (hal tesl resulls ohlained on unised |
all influence the hehaviour of the pedestrian surface

proprietary surface coalings, contamination, wear and subsequent ¢leaning




v JF;IH .
£y l;’*likli N . .
| | II I Indusirial Rosearch Services
3 :{ I,E'I : ‘x'
H E'L.H: l! : Materlals Sclence & Lngineering, Graham Ruad (PO Box 56), llighatl Vicloria, Australia 3180
CSIRO Telephona 6139242 6000 Facsimile 51 392572 6244 Email: llos@esiro.al Wel: W A cmse . csIro.au
REPORT NO: 5372.0s Page 2 of 4
ISSUE DATE: 8 June 2010

MANUFAGTURER:  Anustrong Workd Industries
PRODUCT DESC:  Armalon NG, Vinyl Fleor Sheel
1000x500mm

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFIGATION OFF NEW PERESTRIAN SURFAGE MATERIALS
WET PENDULUM TEST METHOD

TEST CARRIED OUT IN ACGORDANGE WITH

AS/NZS 4586:2004 (Appendix A) Test Date: 7 June 2010

fTubber slider used: Four S

RESULTS:  Location; Slip Resislance Labovalory
Conditioned with grade P400 paper, dry
Samnple: Unfixed
Cleaning: Deionized water

Temperature:  23°C

Penduium Friction Tesler: Munro-Stanley (S/N: 9234, calibraled 23/09/09)
Tesi conducted by: Andy Giang

Specimen

1 2 3 4 5
Last 3 swings 32 28 2t 24 25
30 26 20 23 24
29 26 25 22 4
Averages 30 27 26 23 24

Mean BPN : 26

CLASS @ Y [LOW]

! = CSIRO classification
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MANUFACTURER: Armstrong World Industiies
PRODUCT DESC:  Armalon NG, Vinyl Floor Sheet
1000x500mn

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS
ON-WET RAMP TEST METHOD

TEST CARRIED OUT {N ACCORDANCE WITH
AS/NZS 4586:2004 (Appendix D) Test Data: 8 Juna 2010

Localion: Slip Resislance Laboralory
Sample Fixed
Joint width; 0 mm

Surface structure; X J Smooth

{
(1 Profiled
| ] Structured

RESULTS

Mean overall acceptance angle: 9.2°

Displacement space: not tested

CLASSIFICATION:
Slip Resistance Assessmant Group: R 9 [HIGH*]
Displacement Space Assessment Group: 8

* = CSIRO classification
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REPORT NO: 537253 Page 4 of 4
ISSUE DATE: 8 June 2010
MANUFACTURER:  Armsireng World Industries

TILE DESC: Armalon NG, Vinyl Floor Sheet

1000%500mm

Date and Place

Name, Title and Digita} Signature:

8 June 2010,

Highett, Vic

O,

DAVID WEEKS
Technical Officer
Tel 61 3 92526064
Fax: 61 3 92526011

Email: David Weeks@csiro.au

ACSIRO recommended classification of Slip Resistance as dotermined from:
AS/NZS 4586: 2004 Slip Resistance Classification of New Pedestrian Swilace Materials (Appendices A & D).

Woet Pondulum BPN CSIRO CSIRO CSIRO
Class 48 Rubber Class LOW Class MEDIUM Class HIGH
' »54 G4-57 58-G1 >61
w 45-64 15 48 49-51 52-54
X 5.4 35-38 3941 42-14
Y 25-34 256-28 29-31 32-34
Z <25 <18 18-21 22-25
T Ol Wat Angla C3IRG CSIRO "TTGBIRG
Ramp Class {dogrocs) Cliuss LOW Class MEDIUM Class IGH
Rg Llo <10 T B 7600 911099
R10 =100 <19 »10 1o 12 12.1t0 15 16.1 (0 18.9
i 191 <27 <19l 21 21.110 24 24110269
R12 27 1o <35 271029 29.110 32 32110349
R1A 235 235 lo 36 36.110 38 »38.4
This table shoukl ot ha rean o ralied upon wilhoul 1efeence 16 the CSIRO/SIandards Ausiratia pJIEIicniién‘:'
ASINZS 4586 Slip Resislance Classification of New Pedestrion Surface Materials (Appendices A & D).

CSIRO has categorized the ASA586 classifications into sub-groups Low, Medium & High. Tho slip resistanco lesl classification s
shit determined aceording lo AS 4586 Australian Standard (Appendices A & D). The acded infornalion of Low, Mecium and High
allows professionals 1o make a beller judgement of pedestrian fioor sequiements

PR:W1G0610-15:43:55
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MANUFACTURER:  Armmsliong World Indusltries
PRODUCT DESC:  Armalon NG, Vinyl Floor Sheel
1000x500mMm

DETERMINATION OF Rz SURFACE RCUGHINESS

(Using a Taylor-Hobson Surtronic Duo roughness meter using a 0.8mm cut off lengih)

Test Dale: 7 June 2010

—— ——

RESULTS

Location: Stip Resistance Lahoralory

Rz values

= OO WRN
a
=

0 6.5

Surface Roughness (Rz) mean = 7.4 microns

BS 7976:2002, Pendulum Teslers, requires a different lost fool prepaiation (fapping paper) for pedesirian s taces
that have a Rz roughness of less than 15 microns. This lapping paper lends to reduce the pendulum result, somelimes
appreciably. CSIRO reconumends the use of this procedure (CSIRO COIF1) as an adjunct to ASINZS 4586. [t helps to
discriminate amoeng products that have marginal wet slip resistance and to identify those that may he dangerous if wet.

The measuremenl of Iha variolis aspecls of surface 1ougliness is complex given the number of pelential roughness
parametars, While there is still some uncertainly as lo exacly what lype of roughness needs lo he measured,
peak-to-trough roughness (Rz) gives a useful guide lo ihe likely slip resistance in wel condilions. Research has
suggested that hard floors need lo have a slighlly higher Rz roughness than polymeric floors for the same degree
of safety in wel condilions, but whatever flooring materfal is used an Rz roughness value of al least 10 microns

is raquired where wel slip resistance imay ho required. In chicumslances where welness is noimal or expeclad, this
figure should be increased by a laclor of 2 or more.

Greater peak sutface roughnesses are fikely 1o be required where floors slope of where he {lcor is kikely to
hecome contaminated wilh high viscosily liquids,



